DP-05-12 WITH VARIANCE - STOKES
REPORT TO THE JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE
MEETING OF TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 17, 2015
SUBJECT

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT WITH VARIANCE FOR LOT 7, SECTION 129,
SOOKE DISTRICT, PLAN VIP67208 – 470 SEEDTREE ROAD

ISSUE
A request has been made for a development permit with variance in order to address the steep
slopes; watercourses, wetlands and riparian areas; and sensitive ecosystems development
permit guidelines, and to reduce the required frontage of proposed Lot A and proposed Lot B,
for the purpose of permitting a 3-lot, fee-simple subdivision.
BACKGROUND
The 4 ha subject property is located at 470 Seedtree Road in East Sooke and is zoned Rural
Residential 2 (RR-2) in the Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2040. The property
is bounded by Rural A zoned properties to the north, east and west, and Seedtree Road to the
south (Appendix 1).
The applicant has submitted a subdivision application (S-02-12) to create two additional lots
(Appendix 2) in order to provide fee-simple title to three existing dwelling units. The property
was the earlier subject of a zoning amendment application (Z-01-12) to rezone the parcel from
Rural A, which specified a minimum lot size of 4.0 ha, to RR-2, which permits a minimum parcel
size of 1 ha, in order to facilitate the proposed subdivision in place of a 3-lot building strata.
Since the property is partially designated as a Steep Slopes Development Permit Area (DPA); a
Watercourses, Wetlands and Riparian Areas DPA; and a Sensitive Ecosystem DPA, the
applicant must obtain approval of a development permit prior to final approval of the subdivision.
In addition, the applicant must obtain approval of a development variance to relax the frontage
requirement specified by Bylaw No. 2040 from 10% of the lot perimeter to 4.4% of the lot
perimeter for proposed Lot A and 3.4% of the lot perimeter of proposed Lot B.
ALTERNATIVES
1) Recommend to the CRD Board that the Steep Slopes; Watercourses, Wetlands and
Riparian areas; and Sensitive Ecosystems development permit with variance to vary Juan
de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2040, Part 1, Section 3.10(4)(a), by relaxing the
minimum frontage requirement for proposed Lot A from 10% of the perimeter of the lot that
fronts on a highway to 4.4% and for proposed Lot B from 10% to 3.4% of the lot perimeter,
for the purpose of permitting a 3-lot fee-simple subdivision, be approved.
2) Recommend that the development permit with variance be denied and require that the
subdivision layout comply with zoning requirements.
3) Refer the application back to staff for additional information.
LEGISLATIVE IMPLICATIONS
The East Sooke Official Community Plan, Bylaw No. 3718, outlines development permit
guidelines for achieving the objectives of the development permit areas. The property is
partially designated as a Steep Slopes DPA; a Wetlands and Riparian Areas DPA; and a
Sensitive Ecosystem DPA; therefore, a development permit is required.
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The Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2040, Part 1, Section 3.10(4)(a), specifies
frontage requirements for subdivision. To vary these requirements, a development variance
permit is required.
PUBLIC CONSULTATION IMPLICATIONS
Pursuant to the Local Government Act, Section 922(4), if a local government is proposing to
pass a resolution to issue a development variance permit it must give notice to each
resident/tenant within a given distance as specified by bylaw. Capital Regional District Bylaw
No. 3110, Fees and Procedures Bylaw, states that the Board at any time may refer an
application to an agency or organization for their comment. In addition, it states that a notice of
intent must be mailed to adjacent property owners within a distance of not more than 500 m.
Any responses received from the public will be presented at the February 17, 2015, Land Use
Committee meeting.
LAND USE IMPLICATIONS
Variances
The Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, Bylaw No. 2040, establishes subdivision requirements for
parcels in East Sooke. Part 1, Section 3.10(4)(a) states that, “Where a lot being created by a
subdivision fronts on a highway, the minimum frontage on the highway shall be the greater of
one tenth the perimeter of the lot that fronts on the highway.” Since only 4.4% of the perimeter
of proposed Lot A and 3.4% of the perimeter of proposed Lot B fronts on a highway, a
development variance permit is required. The applicant has provided a letter from Ryan
Hourston, BCLS, of JE Anderson and Associates, stating that the rationale for the proposed lot
configuration is due to the steep topography at the west end of the parent parcel (Appendix 3).
Staff note that access to the existing dwellings on the proposed lots is currently via a driveway
over Lot C.
Development Permit
The subject property is partially designated as a Steep Slopes DPA. A geotechnical report,
certified by Richard Brimmell, P.Eng., and dated March 8, 2008 (Appendix 4), identified two
“future” building sites located to the north and northwest of dwelling on proposed Lot C. The
report described the site to the northwest as free of geotechnical hazards and safe for the
intended residential use. That site is now the location of the dwelling on proposed Lot A. The
report also described the site to the north as capable of being “developed for foundations,
however, a rockfall hazard exists” in that area due to its proximity to a southwest facing rock
bluff. This second site would be the location of a new home to be built on proposed Lot B
pending successful completion of the subdivision application and removal of the existing mobile
home.
The subject property is partially designated as a Watercourses, Wetlands and Riparian Areas
DPA. The applicant has submitted a letter (Appendix 5) from Thomas Roy, R.P.Bio (QEP),
stating that the 30 m Riparian Assessment Area (RAA) does not project onto the land subject to
the proposed subdivision, nor does the first order stream identified in the CRD’s GIS, actually
exist.
The subject property is partially designated as a Sensitive Ecosystem DPA. The applicant
submitted a previous environmental report (Appendix 6) signed by Thomas Roy, R.P.Bio.
(QEP), identifying environmentally sensitive habitat and species documented on the land. The
report confirmed that the building location for the proposed dwelling, now the dwelling on
proposed Lot A, was located outside any “sensitive ecosystem” polygons of the Sensitive
Ecosystem Inventory (SEI). Staff note that the location of the dwellings on proposed Lots B
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and C are also located outside any “sensitive” SEI polygons, and that all three buildings lie
outside the Sensitive Ecosystem DPA.
PLANNING ANALYSIS
With regards to the requested frontage variances, the applicant has provided a letter from Ryan
Hourston, BCLS, of JE Anderson and Associates. It is believed that due the steep topography,
access to Lots A and B along their frontage on Seedtree Road would be impractical. Staff note
that access to the existing dwellings on the proposed lots is currently via a driveway over Lot C.
Since no changes will be made to that configuration as a result of subdivision and the access
would be protected via a registered easement, the reduced frontage requirement should have
no impact on the subject or surrounding properties.
With respect to the development permit requirements for the proposed subdivision, there are
three existing dwellings on the property and no land alteration within a development permit area
is required as part of this subdivision. Should the future owner of Lot B wish to remove the
existing mobile home and construct a new dwelling in the location described by the March 8,
2008, geotechnical report, a more detailed geotechnical review and subsequent steep slopes
DP would be required.
While it is likely that no further RAR Assessments would be required on the subject property or
the proposed lots, future owners would be required to provide more detailed environmental
assessments and obtain approval of a sensitive ecosystem DP prior to disturbing land within the
Sensitive Ecosystem DPA.
CONCLUSION
The applicant is requesting a Steep Slopes; a Watercourses, Wetlands and Riparian Areas; and
a Sensitive Ecosystem DP with variance to address geotechnical and environmental concerns,
and to relax the required frontage in order to permit a 3-lot subdivision. The purpose of the
subdivision is to provide fee-simple title to three existing dwellings currently located on the
subject property, with no associated alteration of the land.
The BC Land Surveyor retained by the owners has stated that due to the steepness of the
terrain adjacent to the public road frontage, direct access off Seedtree Road is impractical.
Instead, access to the proposed lots would be via an existing driveway over proposed Lot C.
The driveway currently services as access to the two dwellings that would be located on
proposed Lots A and B, as well as to the dwelling on proposed Lot C.
In terms of future land development, the applicant submitted a geotechnical report addressing
the potential construction of a dwelling on proposed Lot B, to the north of the existing dwelling
on proposed Lot C. The geotechnical engineer has confirmed that future construction will
require additional geotechnical review and oversight.
Since the applicant has confirmed that the subject property lies beyond 30 m of a watercourse,
and since no land disturbance is currently proposed within the Steep Slopes or Sensitive
Ecosytem DPAs, staff recommend approval of the development permit with variance subject to
the conditions of the attached geotechnical report and subject to public notification.
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RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Land Use Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District Board:
1. That Steep Slopes; Watercourses, Wetlands and Riparian Areas; and Sensitive Ecosystems
development permit DP-05-12 with variance for Lot 7, Section 129, Sooke District, Plan
VIP67208 be approved subject to the following conditions:
1. That the proposed development comply with the Steep Slopes; Watercourses,
Wetlands and Riparian Areas; and Sensitive Ecosystems Development Permit
Guidelines outlined in the East Sooke Official Community Plan, Bylaw No. 3718;
2. That the proposed development comply with the recommendations outlined in the
geotechnical engineer’s report prepared by Richard Brimmell, P.Eng., dated March
8, 2008, (Appendix 3);
3. That the geotechnical engineer’s report prepared by Richard Brimmell, P.Eng., dated
March 8, 2008, be secured via a restrictive covenant registered on title as part of the
subdivision process; and
4. That the conditions of this development permit with variance be verified as part of the
subdivision process; and
2. That Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2040, Schedule A, Part 1, Section
3.10(4)(a) be varied by reducing the required frontage from 10% of the lot perimeter to 4.4%
of the lot perimeter for proposed Lot A and 3.4% of the lot perimeter for proposed Lot B, as
shown on the proposed Plan of Subdivision, EPP41954 (Appendix 2) in order to permit a
proposed 3-lot subdivision.
**ORIGINAL SIGNED**

Iain Lawrence
Planner, Local Area Planning

June Klassen, MCIP, RPP
Manager, Local Area Planning
Concurrence

Kevin Lorette, P.Eng., MBA
General Manager
Planning and Protective Services
Concurrence

Robert Lapham, MCIP, RPP
Chief Administrative Officer
Concurrence

Appendix 1: Subject Property Map
Appendix 2: Proposed Plan of Subdivision, Plan EPP41954
Appendix 3: JE Anderson Letter
Appendix 4: Geotechnical Report, Richard Brimmell, P.Eng., March 8, 2008.
Appendix 5: Environmental Report (RAR), Cascadia Biological Services, Thomas Roy, R.P.Bio.
(QEP), December 19, 2014.
Appendix 6: Environmental Report (SEI), Cascadia Biological Services, Thomas Roy, R.P.Bio.
(QEP), February 28, 2008.
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Appendix 2: Proposed Plan of Subdivision
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Appendix 3: JE Anderson Letter
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Appendix 4: Geotechnical Report
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Appendix 5: Environmental Report (RAR)
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Appendix 5: Environmental Report (SEI)
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